
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CLI – NO. 26
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 28, 2025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

CHAISSON, Susan	 Frances Juanita Chaisson-Mahar	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford		 (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

DEIGHAN, Janet Ann	 Paul Arnold Deighan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			 97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

DUNN, Barbara	 Debbie Frasser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Barbara Ann Dunn)			 4A Riverside Drive
Vernon River			 Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

MacLELLAN, Reginald William	 Ellen Ridgeway (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	(formerly known as Reginald J. 250 Water Street
	 MacLellan) 			 Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

MacPHAIL, Katherine Jean	 Kevin Blair MacPhail (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

802	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

MacPHEE, Ronald R.	 Donald C. MacPhee (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Clyde River			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

WILLSON, Christine	 Craig Willson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Oyster Bed			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

GALLANT, James Leo	 Audrey Gallant (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

GASS, Donald Roland	 Ashley McKenna (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
New Haven			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

MacINNIS, Christine M.	 Katherine MacInnis (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Hunter River			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

MacLEAN, Maurice Kenneth	 Karen Joanne MacLean (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 “Kenny” 			   494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

WALL, Doreen Evelyn	 Kathy Coughlin (AD.)	 Kathy Coughlin 
Harrington			   861 Route 6
Queens Co., PE			   Millcove, PE
June 28, 2025 (26 – 39)*

CLINTON, Marlene Clare	 Cherie Chapman (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   803

DesROCHES, John Alfred	 Julie Delima McNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Wellington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

GRANT, Donald Vincent	 Linda Mae Grant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Prince George			   65 Queen Street 
British Columbia			   Charlottetown
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

MacDONALD, Gerald Jerome	 Victor MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris	 Bernadette McInnis (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

MacDONALD, Matilda Agnes	 Jacqueline F. Aitken (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Souris			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

NOWOGORSKI, Mieczyslaw	 Helena Marie Perry (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Dominik “Mike” 			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

RANDALL, Faye	 David Frank Randall (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Faye Queenie Randall)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

REEVES, Evelyn Elaine	 Malcolm Alexander Reeves (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Killarney Road			   80 Grafton Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

STEWART, Lawrence (Larry) 	 Lawrence Gordon (Gordie)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Gordon (aka Lawrence Gordon		  Stewart, Jr. (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
	 Stewart, Sr.)			   Montague, PE
Georgetown, Kings Co., PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

804	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

SQUIRES, Percy R.	 Gwen MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague (formerly of Morell)			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

BOSWALL, Brian Lynwood	 Daphne Brown (AD.)	 Daphne Brown
Charlottetown			   19423 Route 2
Queens Co., PE			   Greenvale, PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

GIACOMELLI, Wayne Anthony	 Bernadette Marie Giacomelli	 Tweel Law
	 “Tony” 		  (AD.)	 208 Queen Street
Belfast			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

MacFARLANE, Rodney Charles	 Richard Stuart MacFarlene (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 21, 2025 (25 – 38)

DesROCHE, Barry	 Trisha Sandra Hayley Moore	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Barry Earle DesRoche)		  Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)

DUNNING, Winnifred Lea	 Christopher Russell Drummond	 Key Murray Law
Stratford (formerly Cavendish)		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co. PE	 Mariah Lynn Andrews (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)

GAY-FOLLAND, Elizabeth	 Melody Gay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Maud	 Cynthia Gay-Paquet (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)

KELLY, Mary Harriet	 Meredith A. Kelly (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin
Charlottetown			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   805

LEWIS, Elizabeth G.	 Katherine Pilkington (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Stewart D. Lewis (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)

MORRISON, James Wilbert	 Jeffrey Leigh Morrison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Quispamsis			   97 Queen Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)

PARRY, Marie Gladys	 Victor Edgar Langford (EX.)	 Victor Edgar Langford
Summerside			   324 Pope Road
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)

STEWART, Norma Leona	 Paul Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown (formerly Winsloe)			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)

SCULLY, Thomas (Tom) Joseph	 Stephen Scully (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Springvale	 Kevin Scully (EX.)	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)

THIBAULT, Maurice E.	 Craig S. Thibault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)

SYVRET, Lance William	 Crystal Mary Sherry (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Jazlyn Helen May Syvret (AD.)	 65 Water Street
(formerly Clyde River) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 14, 2025 (24 – 37)

GAVIN, Lynda	 Jennifer Doucette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Lynda Ann Gavin)			   250 Water Street
Tignish, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 7, 2025 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

806	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

JOBIN, Howard Philip	 James Paul Reddin Jobin (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Toronto			   55 Fitzroy Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
June 7, 2025 (23 – 36)

LeBLANC, Ethel MacDonald	 Patricia M. LeBlanc-Bird (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Moncton	 Ann LeBlanc (EX.)	 535 North River Road
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
June 7, 2025 (23 – 36)

LOCKHART, Mark Todd	 Marlana Oliver (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Coleman			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 7, 2025 (23 – 36)

MacKENZIE, Elroy Clarence	 Michael Cheeseman (EX.)	 Heritage Law
Morell			   5 Prince Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 7, 2025 (23 – 36)

PINEAU, Mildred Mary 	 Donna Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 James Pineau (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 7, 2025 (23 – 36)

ROACH, Arvilla	 John Van Vliet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 7, 2025 (23 – 36)

ARSENAULT, Raymond Joseph	 Donna Allain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pleasant View			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

BAMBRICK, Francis Joseph	 Juanita Elizabeth Bambrick (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Union Road	 Madonna Christina Keizer (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   807

BULGER, Pius	 Marilyn MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Pius Leonard Bulger)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Foxley River, Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

CRABBE, Lottie Enid	 Donna L. Taylor (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Faye D. Wood (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

DOYLE, Michael J.	 Ramona Doyle (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Kingston			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

ENMAN, Susie Belle	 David Enman (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

FORD, Norman G.	 Herbert (Herb) Ellis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Norman Ford)	 Norma MacKinnon-Court (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Arlington, Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

HOOFF, Ursula Mary	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Key Murray Law
Kensington		  of Canada (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

KIDDIE, Dennis George	 Annys Mary Kiddie (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Egmont Bay			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

MacLEAN, Sandra Elizabeth	 Audrey Marlene Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

808	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

MacEACHERN, Louis William	 Grant Bruce MacEachern (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Lou MacEachern)			   97 Queen Street
Calgary, Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

McNEILL, Florence	 Ensor McNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Philip McNeill (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

MELOCHE, Joan Rollande	 Kathleen Romans (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 Garnhum			   193 Arnett Avenue
Kensington, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

PETERSON, Edwin Roy	 Donna Cecilia Bonaparte (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Little Narrows	 Margaret Charlene Ellis (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Victoria Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

ROBERTSON, Gerald Arthur	 Beth Ingrid Williams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Windsor Junction			   4A Riverside Drive
Nova Scotia			   Montague, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

BUOTE, Carl	 Merla Buote (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Carl Stephen Buote)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

MacDONALD, Nora Christine	 Lois Elizabeth Carroll (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)

WOODSIDE, Gary William	 Marlene Woodside (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Malpeque	 Betty Preston (AD.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 31, 2025 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   809

CARTER, Robert Edgar	 Geraldine Lynn LeChance (EX.)	 Campbel Stewart
Peterborough			   137 Queen Street
ON			   Charlottetown, PE 
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)

HILTZ, Lillian	 Elizabeth Aitken (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clinton			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)

LOCKWOOD, Edward Harold	 Brenda Lee Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Russell			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)

REEVES, Wayne	 Peter Carmen Reeves (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Wayne Peter Reeves)			   250 Water Street
Kinkora, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)

PERRY, William Joseph	 Kara Rose MacRae (EX.)	 Kara Rose MacRae
Charlottetown			   1154 Point Prim Road
Queens Co., PE			   Belfast, PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)

OLIVER, Joseph Claire Dwight	 Shawna Brennan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Albany			   4A Riverside Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)

MacNEILL, Ronald Wilbert	 Barbara MacNeill (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)

BERNARD, Roger	 Norma MacDonald (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Murray River			   208 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

810	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

BURDEN, Joan Rose	 Stephen James Burden (EX.)	 Catherine Parkman
Stratford	 William (Bill) Burden (EX.)	 11 Aberdeen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

HEDDEN, Sadie Josephine	 Lisa Marie Hedden (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

THIFFEAULT, Jean-Claude	 Manon Marie Claire Morency	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

BLAKE, Jane C.	 Patricia A. Lastella (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Jane Lynne Blake, Jane L.			   65 Grafton Street
	 Blake and Jane Chapman Blake)			   Charlottetown, PE
Lunenberg, Massachusetts, USA
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

CRANE, Stephen E.	 Janice Etta Crane (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Pisquid West			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

JOSEPH, Frances Norma	 John Frederick Joseph (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

MacNEILL, Bennett Philip	 Barbara Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Town of Ajax			   97 Queen Street
Durham, ON			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

MacLEOD, Elinor Jean	 Kimberley Thomson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   811

COLES, Kimberley Ann	 Madeline Coles (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

COTTON, Spurgeon Iver MacNeill	 Shawn Cotton (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Spurgeon Iver Cotton and	 		  65 Grafton Street
	 S. Iver M. Cotton) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

LEUNES, Maureen Heather Ann	 Stacey Maryann Thea Leunes	 Cox & Palmer
	 Neville		  (EX.) 	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE	 Luke Maximillan Neville Leunes	 Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)		  (EX.)

MacDONALD, Sylvia Mary	 Deanna MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

MacWILLIAM, Evelyn	 Gordon MacWilliam (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Myra “Evelyn” MacWilliam)			   250 Water Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

McNALLY, Donna Ruth	 John Scott McNally (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

O’SHEA, Arthur	 Matthew J.W. Bradley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

WALSH, Sheila Marie	 Joseph “Kent” Kenneth Walsh	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Michael Cletus Walsh (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

812	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

SMITH-STARR, Barbara Anne	 Michelle Doiron (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

ANNEAR, Jean	 Scott Annear (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean Audrey Annear)	 Lori Annear (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

FRASER, Sandra Gail	 Judy Carol Fraser (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Blair Kenneth Fraser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Barbara	 Tracy Gavin (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Barbara Ann Gallant)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Brittany Marie	 Kevin Richard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont-Carmel			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Jacqueline	 Michelyn Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly North Rustico) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

KOWALSKI, Janna Lea	 Ryan Matthew Kowalski (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Milton Station			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

RIX, John E.	 Edna Rix (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mt. Herbert			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   813

SEGAR, Maureen	 Christopher LaPointe (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Maureen Gladys Segar)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

THOMSON, Esther Isabelle	 Myrna Isabelle Renshaw (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Gordon Lloyd Thomson (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

HAYWOOD, John Michael	 Toni Lynn Haywood (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fort Augustus			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

McINNIS, Linda Theresa	 Joshua William McInnis (AD.)	 Heritage Law
Cornwall			   5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

BROOKINS, Marie	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  of Canada (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

GILLIS, Norman L.	 Jamie R. Gillis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co. PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

HUGHES, Charles Edward	 Helena Baird (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Stratford	 James Hughes (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

KELLEY, Clifford Robbins	 Susan Jane Bampton (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Robert James Kelley (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

814	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

PIERCE, E. Jane	 Joseph E. Pierce (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford (formerly Charlottetown)	 Robert E. Pierce (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown. PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

THOMPSON, Ronald Clayton	 Verna Kay Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

PHILLIPS, Robert Dennis	 Myrtle Olive Levy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lewes			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

McCARTHY, Brenda Alexzinia	 Harold McCarthy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

McFADYEN, Michael Anthony	 Tammy Ann McFadyen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Portage			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

BOLGER, Joan Catherine	 Ronald Joseph Bolger (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

BROWN, Susan	 Neil John Douglas Brown (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CAIRNS, William Cecil	 James Cairns (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 John Cairns (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   815

DAVIS, William Ernest	 Sandra Melissa Davis John (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 Diane Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

de BOER, Klaas Kornelis	 Christine Gamble (EX.)	 Christine Gamble
Charlottetown	 Jane Arendse (EX.)	 1629 Rte 225
Queens Co., PE			   North Wiltshire, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

HEBERT, Jessica Janice	 Randy Reginald Alfred Hebert	 Heritage Law
St. Theresa		  (EX.)	 5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

JARVIS, Karen Rose	 Joey Perkovic (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Fortune			   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

KEOUGH, Nancy Lea	 James Ernest Keough (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

McNEILL, Raymond Clare	 Beryl Ann Hustler (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Clare Raymond McNeill)			   100–102 School Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   PO Box 131
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)			   Tignish, PE

MacPHERSON, David W.	 M. Roberta MacPherson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

ROBERTSON, Marian Amy	 Edwin McKie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Freda Smit-McKie (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

816	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

STEWART, Eric Perley	 Scott Albert Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Slemon Park			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VISSER, Pieter (Peter)	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Visser)	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VISSER, Roeloffina	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VUOZZO, Anita Margaret	 Lora Ann Haight (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Montague			   55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CUDMORE, Cheryl Anne	 Edvin Olison Bjorndal (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CURLEY, John Patrick	 Barbara Jean Curley (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Clyde River			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

D’AMATO, Guiliano	 Carla L. Kelly (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly
Summerside			   101 School Street, PO Box 131
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

MARSHALL, Allan James	 Fred McKim (AD.)	 Fred McKim
Charlottetown			   17 Moreau Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   817

RYAN, Christopher Elmer	 Mitchell Kevin Ryan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Green Meadows	 Charles Joseph Ryan (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

SMITH, Brenda Helen	 Blair Lorne MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mount Buchanan			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

BRODERICK, Charles Richard	 Robert Broderick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BURGOYNE, Erroll Ralph	 Courtney Murphy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Springvale	 Brittany Loughran (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

CAINEY, Leah Mayne	 Joan Kennedy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kathryn McIver (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

CULLINANE, Eugene F.	 Nancy A. Weis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Skowhegan, Maine	 Dennis M. Cullinane (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
U.S.A			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

DEWAR, Georgina M.	 Blair Arthur Dewar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Georgina Marion Dewar)			   65 Queen Street
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

HARRIS, Hazel Elaine	 Lana Marie McDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall	 Larry Llewellyn Harris (EX)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

818	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

LEWIS, William Leigh	 Kenneth Douglas Lewis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Sharon Lee Nicholson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

MacLEOD, Hazel I.	 John C. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

WOODLAND, Catherine Anne	 Lynn Anne Woodland (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wayne Alexander Woodland	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

ALLEN, Anne Sonia	 Carolyn Marie Sloat (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Slave Lake	 Cheryl Lynn Dashkewytch (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Alberta			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

DRAKE, Kenneth Bloyce	 Olive Drake (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Morell			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

MAKUZA, Isaiah Amini Chaisson	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

STEWART, Elijah Solomon Justice	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BIRT, Harold James “Jim”	 Luther Benjamin Birt (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Harold James Birt)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   819

FERGUSON, Sylvia Mae	 Celia Ferguson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUDET, Mary Marguerite	 Francis Julian Gaudet (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 Mildred (aka Mildred Margaret 			   193 Arnett Avenue
	 Gaudet and Millie Gaudet)			   Summerside, PE
Miscouche, Prince Co., PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacDONALD, Ronald D.	 Kent MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ronald David MacDonald)	 Nancy MacDonald (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Little Pond, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacLEOD, Joan Leslie	 Joyce White (EX.)	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown	 Deborah “Debbie” Heald (EX.)	 11 Aberdeen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PALMER, Barbara Jean	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PALMER, John Robert Noel	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Noel John Palmer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROBINSON, Irene Joyce	 Stephen Mark Robinson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

820	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

BIRT, Catherine Loretta	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, David Alan	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

CLARKE, Brandi Ellen	 Heidi Clarke (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Baltic			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUTHIER, Blair Sheldon	 Eric Harvey Gauthier (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
West St. Peters			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacKINNON, Wayne John	 Paula MacKinnon (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

McCARVILLE, Gail Yvonne	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROPER, Paul Frederick	 Joanne Roper (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PINEAU, Charles Willis	 Deborah Pineau (AD.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown	 Vernon Charles Pineau (AD.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   821

BOYD, Lawrence Lennox	 Dr. Benjamin Spears (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

BENNIE, Jean Mabel	 Allison Jean Crowell (EX.) 	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Charles “Edward”	 Heather Christine Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

LAPIERRE, Claude Francis	 Jean Marie MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

TARR, John (Jack) Rodney	 Janice Tarr Giggey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WATTS, Phyllis Evelyn	 Kevin Dean Watts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Suffolk			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WILLIAMS, Frances Caroline	 Susan Carol Young (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 George Leslie Williams (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

822	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103552 P.E.I. INC.
	 68 W B MacPhail Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Incorporation Date:	 June 19, 2025

Name:	 103553 P.E.I. INC.
	 21 Kenwood Cir
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z8
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 BMG REPAIR INC.
	 1144 Garfield Rd - Rte 207
	 Melville, PE  C0A 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 June 17, 2025

Name:	 DATA PROPERTY GROUP INC.
	 539 Malpeque Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z2
Incorporation Date:	 June 23, 2025

Name:	 DR. ERIN DWYER MEDICAL 
	 CORPORATION
	 336 Beaver St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2A3
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 EVT MECHANICAL INC.
	 1080 Northam Rd - Rte 132
	 Northam, PE  C0B 2C0
Incorporation Date:	 June 19, 2025

Name:	 FJM CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 177 Essex Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0G5
Incorporation Date:	 June 19, 2025

Name:	 KAM PROPERTY GROUP INC.
	 541 Granville St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0P9
Incorporation Date:	 June 17, 2025

Name:	 KINGSTON HOLDINGS INC.
	 541 Granville St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0P9
Incorporation Date:	 June 17, 2025

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 THE WIENER WAGON
Owner:	Sandeep Singh
	 159 Norwood Rd
	 Charlottetown PE  C1A 0E2
Owner:	Vinay Kumar
	 45 Williams Gt 
	 Stratford PE  C1B 0C7
Registration Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 DLC TRAILERS
Owner:	Leisa Campbell
	 15 Shamrock Cr
	 PO Box 65
	 Kinkora PE  C0B 1N0
Owner:	Schneider David
	 15 Shamrock Cr
	 PO Box 65
	 Kinkora PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 17, 2025
26

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 FREEDOM BUS MINISTRIES INC.
	 248 North River Road
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3L8
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025
26



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  823

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 CLEANCUT SAFETY INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
	 the company
Effective Date:	 June 20, 2025
26

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 TWO RIVERS RENTALS
Owner:	Bradley William Clark
	 51 Centennial Ave.
	 Sault Ste Marie, ON  P6A 5B2
Owner:	Logan Elizabeth Lowther
	 2664 West River Rd - Rte 9
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H3
Owner:	Lynn Elizabeth Clark
	 51 Centennial Ave.
	 Sault Ste Marie, ON  P6A 5B2
Registration Date:	 June 14, 2025

Name:	 THE SALTY KISS PEI
Owner:	James Graham Matheson
	 254 Colin Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5W5
Owner:	Moyna Ruth Murphy-Matheson
	 254 Colin Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5W5
Registration Date:	 June 16, 2025

Name:	 CONNOR MCCARTHY 
	 CARPENTRY & JOINERY
Owner:	Connor Maverick McCarthy
	 4661 Murray Harbour Rd - Rte 24
	 Kinross, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 June 16, 2025

Name:	 KINLOCK GENERAL PARTNER 
	 INC.
	 18 St John Av
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2B4
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 KITSON BEACH FARM INC./FERM 
	 DE PLAGE KITSON INC.
	 216 Kitson Rd
	 Red Point, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 M.A.N. HOLDINGS INC.
	 149 Industrial Cr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5P8
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 RB2040 HOLDINGS LTD.
	 630 Water St E
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4H7
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 RED ISLE TRUCKING INC.
	 256 Ashton Rd
	 West Devon, PE  C0B 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 SHAW’S HOME IMPROVEMENTS 
	 INCORPORATED
	 160 Wilfred St
	 Miscouche, PE  C0B 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 SPENCER HAZE MEDICAL 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 28 Somerset St
	 Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 June 17, 2025

Name:	 T&A HOLDINGS INC.
	 10 Argyle St
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 TIPSY FARMERS CATERING INC.
	 1501 Rte 310
	 Eglington, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 June 18, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

824	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

Name:	 GONZALEZ CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Jose Manuel Gonzalez Rios
	 100 Dufferin St
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 June 17, 2025

Name:	 JUST OATS & ABOUT
Owner:	Marie-Pier Lanteigne
	 1635 Searletown Rd - Rte 112, Apt A
	 Bedeque, PE  C0B 1A0
Registration Date:	 June 22, 2025

Name:	 MOOSERIDER PRODUCTIONS
Owner:	Jeffrey Coakley
	 504 Lakeside Rd - Rte 350
	 West St Peters, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 THE GAMBREL LOFT
Owner:	Justin MacLellan
	 8313 Rte 19
	 Desable, PE  C0A 1C0
Owner:	Kennedie Tabor
	 32 Hennebury Rd
	 Rice Point, PE  C0A 1H6
Owner:	Matthew Tabor
	 32 Hennebury Rd
	 Rice Point, PE  C0A 1H6
Owner:	Melissa MacLellan
	 8313 Rte 19
	 Desable, PE  C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 THE BRISAS COTTAGE
Owner:	Mary Cole
	 35 Landing Dr
	 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1N0
Owner:	Roland King
	 35 Landing Dr
	 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 MARSHALL MAYNE 
	 COUNSELLING SERVICES
Owner:	Marshall Mayne
	 1269 Inkerman Rd - Rte 231
	 Inkerman, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 MARINER’S ANCHORAGE SUITES
Owner:	Robbie Kurylyk
	 350 Central St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3N4
Registration Date:	 June 17, 2025

Name:	 S AND C RENTAL
Owner:	Christopher Davies
	 27-39026 Range Road 275
	 Red Deer County, AB  T4S 2A9
Owner:	Sarah MacFadyen
	 27-39026 Range Road 275
	 Red Deer County, AB  T4S 2A9
Registration Date:	 June 17, 2025

Name:	 CAVENDISH GIFTS & EATERY
Owner:	Wild Impulse Inc.
	 8685 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
	 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 June 17, 2025

Name:	 GOTOINSURE
Owner:	G.T.I. Broker Group Inc.
	 320 Maple Street
	 Fredericton, NB  E3A 3R4
Registration Date:	 June 17, 2025

Name:	 ELLIPSE CABINET EN ASSURANCE 
	 DE DOMMAGES
Owner:	Ellipse Assurances Inc./Ellipse 
	 Insurance Inc.
	 6405 Rue Christophe-Pélissier
	 Trois-Rivières, QC  G9A 5C9
Registration Date:	 June 17, 2025

Name:	 ELLIPSE DAMAGE INSURANCE 
	 BROKER
Owner:	Ellipse Assurances Inc./Ellipse 
	 Insurance Inc.
	 6405 Rue Christophe-Pélissier
	 Trois-Rivières, QC  G9A 5C9
Registration Date:	 June 17, 2025

Name:	 UNLEASHED DAYS
Owner:	Charmaine Noonan
	 1674 Inkerman Rd - Rte 231
	 Rose Valley, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 17, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  825

Name:	 SALT N’ SOIL VACATION HOME
Owner:	Brent Lewis
	 425 Kelvin Rd - Rte 109
	 Kelvin Grove, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 June 20, 2025

Name:	 NEWMANS GOLF CAR RENTAL
Owner:	Penny Verna Newman
	 438 Rte 25
	 York, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 June 20, 2025

Name:	 LET’S TUNE IN
Owner:	Luuk Willemsen
	 2858 Annandale Rd - Rte 310
	 Annandale, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 June 20, 2025

Name:	 PEI WEB SERVICES
Owner:	John Pierce
	 160 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5P8
Registration Date:	 June 22, 2025

Name:	 ELEVATED BUILDS
Owner:	Jamie Trainor
	 531 Village Green Rd - Rte 272
	 Village Green, PE  C1B 3V1
Registration Date:	 June 22, 2025

Name:	 D&G PROPERTIES
Owner:	Evan Gabriel Gallant
	 11 Simpson Mill Rd
	 Bayview, PE  C0A 1N0
Owner:	Mary Olivia Dolphin
	 11 Simpson Mill Rd
	 Bayview, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 23, 2025

Name:	 GEDDES ENTERTAINMENT
Owner:	Mark Copeland Geddes
	 3905 St Marys Rd - Rte 224
	 Hope River, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 23, 2025

Name:	 BLISSFUL ISLAND YOGA
Owner:	Christianna Mcbride
	 PO Box 25011
	 Confederation Court Mall
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N2
Registration Date:	 June 23, 2025

Name:	 FREDDY’S CUSTOM FABRICATION
Owner:	Zachary Andrew Macdonald
	 42 Governors Ln
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1M2
Registration Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 THE BREAD SHED PEI
Owner:	Kendra Masters
	 18 Lowther Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 June 18, 2025

Name:	 NICH CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Nitin Chhikara
	 260 North River Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3L8
Registration Date:	 June 19, 2025

Name:	 GALLANT FINANCIAL GROUP
Owner:	Craig Gallant & Associates Inc.
	 201-530 Portland Street
	 Dartmouth, PE  B2Y 4V6
Registration Date:	 June 19, 2025

Name:	 SALT & SHORE INTERIORS
Owner:	Sidney Helen Maragaret Arsenault
	 107 Myers Rd
	 St Ann, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 19, 2025

Name:	 PAPA JOE’S RESTAURANT
Owner:	101595 P.E.I. Inc.
	 345 University Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4M8
Registration Date:	 June 19, 2025

Name:	 NORTH SHORE EXPERIENCE
Owner:	Jeremy David Marshall
	 1 Vista St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3J8
Registration Date:	 June 19, 2025

Name:	 WILDVINE AND CO EVENTS
Owner:	Sarah-Ellen Clark
	 11472 St Peters Rd - Rte 2
	 Scotchfort, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 June 20, 2025

Name:	 PEAK POTENTIAL CONSULTING
Owner:	Elaine Campbell
	 1802 Freetown Rd - Rte 8
	 Freetown, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 June 20, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

826	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 28, 2025

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that ULA 
ULA Bags and Accessories Inc., a corporation, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, intends to 
make application to continue as a corporation 
under the Canada Business Corporations Act as 
if it had been incorporated under the laws of that 
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a corporation 
pursuant to the provisions of the Business 
Corporations Act (Prince Edward Island).

DATED this 26th day of June, 2025.

SYDNEY GALLANT 
COX & PALMER

Solicitors for the Corporation
26

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CLI – NO. 26

June 28, 2025

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
Cleancut Safety Inc. .....................................823

Incorporations
103552 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................822
103553 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................822
BMG Repair Inc. ..........................................822
Data Property Group Inc. .............................822
Dr. Erin Dwyer Medical Corporation...........822
EVT Mechanical Inc. ...................................822
FJM Construction Inc. .................................822
KAM Property Group Inc. ...........................822
Kingston Holdings Inc. ................................822
Kinlock General Partner Inc. .......................823
Kitson Beach Farm Inc./Ferm de Plage 
	 Kitson Inc. .............................................823
M.A.N. Holdings Inc. ..................................823
RB2040 Holdings Ltd. .................................823
Red Isle Trucking Inc. ..................................823
Shaw’s Home Improvements Incorporated.....823
Spencer Haze Medical Professional 
	 Corporation.............................................823
T&A Holdings Inc. .......................................823
Tipsy Farmers Catering Inc. .........................823

Intention to Discontinue
ULA ULA Bags and Accessories Inc. ..........826

Name:	 AMRIZE BUILDING ENVELOPE 
	 CANADA
Owner:	Amrize Canada Inc.
	 6509 Airport Rd.
	 Mississauga, ON  L4V 1S7
Registration Date:	 June 23, 2025

Name:	 SEA BLOSSOM FIBERS
Owner:	Sea Blossom Farm Limited
	 1 Nelson St
	 Victoria, PE  C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 June 23, 2025

Name:	 RED SHORES FORMING
Owner:	Lancor Concrete Contractors Ltd.
	 123 Scoudouc Industrial Drive, Unit 1
	 Scoudouc, NB  E4P 0H7
Registration Date:	 June 23, 2025

Name:	 J & M PROPERTY GROUP
Owner:	Jillian Vanduinkerken
	 35 Acadian Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6T9
Owner:	Menno Schutte
	 35 Acadian Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6T9
Registration Date:	 June 23, 2025
26

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

THE CARDIGAN-GEORGETOWN RE-
CEIVING VAULT ASSOCIATION INC., 
a body corporate, duly incorporated under the 
laws of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
hereby gives notice pursuant to the Companies 
Act of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to 
make application to the Director of Financial 
and Consumer Services, Department of Justice 
and Public Safety, for leave to surrender the 
Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
this 25th day of June, 2025.

Graeme W. Stetson
Solicitor for the Applicant
STEWART MCKELVEY

Barristers & Solicitors
26



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 28, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  827

Cavendish Gifts & Eatery.............................824
Connor McCarthy Carpentry & Joinery.......823
D&G Properties............................................825
Elevated Builds.............................................825
Ellipse Cabinet en Assurance de 
	 Dommages............................................... 824
Ellipse Damage Insurance Broker.................824
Freddy’s Custom Fabrication........................825
Gallant Financial Group................................825
Gambrel Loft, The........................................824
Geddes Entertainment...................................825
Gonzalez Construction..................................824
GoToInsure...................................................824
J & M Property Group..................................826
Just Oats & About.........................................824
Let’s Tune In.................................................825
Mariner’s Anchorage Suites..........................824
Marshall Mayne Counselling Services.........824
Mooserider Productions................................824
Newmans Golf Car Rental............................825
NICH Construction.......................................825
North Shore Experience................................825
Papa Joe’s Restaurant....................................825
Peak Potential Consulting.............................825
PEI Web Services..........................................825
Red Shores Forming.....................................826
S and C Rental..............................................824
Salt & Shore Interiors...................................825
Salt N’ Soil Vacation Home..........................825
Salty Kiss PEI, The.......................................823
Sea Blossom Fibers.......................................826
Two Rivers Rentals.......................................823
Unleashed Days............................................824
Wildvine and Co Events...............................825

COMPANIES ACT
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Cardigan-Georgetown Receiving Vault 
	 Association Inc., The .............................826

Granting Letters Patent
Freedom Bus Ministries Inc. ........................822

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Gallant, James Leo........................................802
Gass, Donald Roland....................................802
MacInnis, Christine M. ................................802
MacLean, Maurice Kenneth “Kenny”..........802
Wall, Doreen Evelyn.....................................802

Executors’ Notices
Chaisson, Susan............................................801
Deighan, Janet Ann.......................................801
Dunn, Barbara...............................................801
MacLellan, Reginald William.......................801
MacPhail, Katherine Jean.............................801
MacPhee, Ronald R. ....................................802
Willson, Christine.........................................802

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
DLC Trailers.................................................822
Wiener Wagon, The.......................................822

Registrations
Amrize Building Envelope Canada..............826
Blissful Island Yoga......................................825
Bread Shed PEI, The.....................................825
Brisas Cottage, The.......................................824

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

